

No. 13-56823

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 475 MARTIN LANE, ET AL.,

Defendants.

OPTIONAL CAPITAL, INC. a/k/a OPTIONAL VENTURES,

Claimant - Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, Los Angeles
Hon. Audrey Collins

D. C. Cons. Nos. CV-04-2788-ABC; CV-04-3386-ABC; CV-05-3910-ABC

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RALPH ROGARI (SBN 139422)
Rehm & Rogari
12121 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 600
Los Angeles, CA 90025
Tel: 310-207-0059; Fax: 310-207-2780

MARY LEE (SBN 177085)
Law Office of Mary Lee
3250 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 900
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Tel: (213) 383-9083

Attorneys for Appellant
OPTIONAL CAPITAL, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
1. IN CAFRA, THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT CREATE AN EXEMPTION TO THE GOVERNMENT’S MANDATORY OBLIGATION TO PAY REASONABLE ATTORNEYS FEES TO A SUCCESSFUL CLAIMANT WHERE THE GOVERNMENT LOSES ITS CLAIM BEFORE THE SUCCESSFUL CLAIMANT ESTABLISHES OWNERSHIP OF THE SEIZED PROPERTIES.....	1
A. The May 23, 2013 judgment awarding the seized properties to Optional was a “judgment for the claimant in any proceeding to condemn or forfeit property seized or arrested under any provision of Federal law.” The government’s inability to establish its right to forfeit any property to itself in response to motions filed by the Kim Claimants did not end its responsibility to pay attorneys fees to Optional, the claimant who ultimately prevailed in these consolidated forfeiture proceedings.....	4
B. The May 2013 Judgment was not a judgment “against the Kims.” It was a judgment by which Optional was adjudicated to be the owner of the properties against the world, including the government, and thus constituted a “material alteration of the legal relationship” between Optional and the government.....	10
2. OPTIONAL ALSO PREVAILED ON THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERVENTION COMPLAINT. SINCE THE GOVERNMENT, BY THAT INTERVENTION COMPLAINT, SOUGHT TO COLLECT A TAX OBLIGATION OWED BY THE KIMS AGAINST OPTIONAL’S PROPERTY, THE GOVERNMENT IS ALSO LIABLE FOR OPTIONAL’S ATTORNEY FEES UNDER 26 U.S.C. §7430.....	13

A.	Optional was the prevailing party on the government’s intervention complaint within the plain language of §7430(a).....	14
B.	The Government did not establish its tax position, which contradicted its forfeiture pleading, was substantially justified.....	18
3.	CONCLUSION	19
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
	APPENDIX 1	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Bermensolo v. United States (1989) 883 F.2d 58	15
Buckhannon Board & Care Home v. West Virginia Dept. Of Health & Human Resources (2001) 532 U.S. 598	10
Carvajal v. United States (2008) 521 F.3d 1242	6
Hansen v. Denckla (1958) 357 U.S. 235	12
Miller v. Alamo (1993) F.2d 856	17
Newnham v. United States (1987) 813 F.2d 1384	3
Perez-Arellano v. Smith (2002) 279 F.3d 791	11
Shaffer v. Heitnet (1958) 433 U.S. 186	12
Synagogue v. U.S. (2007) 482 F.3d 1058	6
United States v. \$133,420.00 in U.S. Currency (2012) 672 F.3d 629	8
United States v. \$186,416.00 in U.S. Currency (2011) 642 F.3d 753	1
United States v. McConney	

(1984) 728 F.2d 1195	8
United States v. One 1985 Cadillac Seville (1989) 866 F.2d 1141	11
United States v. One 2008 Toyota Rav 4 Sports Utility Vehicle (2012) WL 5272281	12
United States v. Real Property Known as 22249 Dolorosa Street (1999) 190 F.3d 977	9
Statutes and Constitutions	
26 U.S.C. 7430	13
28 U.S.C. 2465	1
